MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 171.

Chapter 171.

Resolve in relation to the reciprocity treaty.

Treaty.

Resolved, As the sentiment of this legislature that it is the duty of the national government of the United States to give notice to the British government, that the reciprocity treaty so called, will be recinded on the part of the United States at the expiration of the time to which its operation is limited by its terms, to the end that, if any, a new arrangement may be made with the British government, which shall be more just and equal and properly guard and protect the great interests of this state, which are injuriously affected by the present treaty.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 172.

Resolve in favor of John Plummer.

John Plummer, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of eighteen dollars be appropriated and paid from the treasury of the state to John Plummer, senator from Washington, for expenses of his sickness at Augusta during the session of the legislature.

[Approved March 18, 1862.]

Chapter 173.

Resolve in favor of Bion Bradbury and P. F. Sanborn.

Bion Bradbury aud P. F. Sanborn, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer pay to Bion Bradbury forty dollars, and P. F. Sanborn eighteen dollars, for expenses incurred during sickness the present session of the legislature.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 174.

Resolve in favor of Martha Phipps.

Martha Phipps, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and instructed to convey to Martha Phipps lot number forty-seven, in the township of Plymouth grant in the county of Aroostook, she being the assignee of the party entitled to a deed under the treaty of Washington.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]